# FISCAL YEAR ORDINANCE TOWNSHIP OF HOWELL, MICHIGAN

Ord. No. 5 eff Mar 1, 1979

An Ordinance to establish the fiscal year of the Township of Howell, County of Livingston, State of Michigan and the annual settlement day and annual meeting day for such Township pursuant to Michigan Public Act 596 of 1978.

Be it ordained and enacted by the Township Board of the Township of Howell, County of Livingston, State of Michigan. As follows:

#### Section 1. FISCAL YEAR PERIOD ESTABLISHED.

Commencing in 1979, the fiscal year of the Township of Howell shall extend from July 1<sup>st</sup> of each year until June 30<sup>th</sup> of the following year. Any pre-existing Township budget lawfully adopted by the Township Board shall be proportionally extended to coincide with the foregoing new fiscal year periods.

(Ord. No. 5 eff. Mar 7, 1979)

### Section 2. ANNUAL SETTLEMENT DAY MEETING.

The annual settlement day meeting of the Township Board shall hereafter be held on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of the last month of the fiscal year of the Township unless said day falls of a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday whereupon said meeting shall be held on the following Monday which is not a legal holiday.

(Ord. No. 5 eff. Mar 7, 1979)

## Section 3. ANNUAL MEETING OF ELECTORS.

The annual meeting of the electors of the Township, where the same has not been abolished, shall be held of the last Saturday in the last month of the aforesaid fiscal year at such time and place as is determined by the Township Board.

(Ord. No. 5 eff. Mar 7, 1979)

## Section 4. REPEAL; SEVERABILITY; EFFECTIVE DATE.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with the provisions of the Ordinance are hereby repealed,

Should the courts declare any provision or section of the Ordinance unconstitutional or invalid, then such decision shall affect only the section or provision so passed upon, and shall not affect any other section or part of this Ordinance.

This Ordinance shall be published in the manner provided by law, and shall take immediate effect.

(Ord. No. 5 eff. Mar 7, 1979)

Adopted: February 26, 1979; Published: March 7, 1979